

No. 18-36082

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, FOOD & WATER WATCH, INC., FRIENDS
OF THE EARTH - US, AND GREENPEACE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Zachary B. Corrigan
Food & Water Watch, Inc.
1616 P Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(p) 202-683-2451
zcorrigan@fwwatch.org

Attorney for *Amici curiae*,
Food & Water Watch, Inc., Friends of the Earth – US, and Greenpeace, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The District Court’s Conclusion That Plaintiffs Have Standing Was Not Erroroneous. 3

 1. Global warming’s impacts on our oceans are real and have caused Plaintiffs particularized harm..... 3

 2. Defendants’ permitting, authorizing, and subsidizing of fossil-fuel extraction, production, transportation, utilization, and exports cause Plaintiffs’ injuries..... 10

 3. Plaintiffs’ painstakingly detailed allegations of Defendants’ broad statutory discretion to limit greenhouse-gas emissions are sufficient to establish redressability. 17

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFGE Local 1 v. Stone, 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....20

Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed’n & Outdoor Council v. Dunkle, 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987).17

America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC, 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....17

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)11

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp., 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....19

Greenwood v. FAA, 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....20

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Morton, 493 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1973).....19

Juliana v. United States, 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2017)... 4, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20

Juliana v. United States, 339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018)..... 10, 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

Martin v. City of Boise, 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018)3

Mendocino Env’tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty., 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)3

Novak v. United States, 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011)10

Nw. Requirements Utils. v. FERC, 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015)11

Pease v. Udall, 332 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1964).....19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)4, 7, 10

Wash. Env’tl Council v. Bellon, 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....11

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....20

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 201 (2012)19

30 U.S.C. § 226 (2012)19

30 U.S.C. § 241(a)(1) (2012).....19

42 U.S.C. § 4372(d)(5) (2012)20

43 U.S.C. § 1701 (2012).....19

Other Authorities

Appliance Standards Awareness Project and Am. Council for an Energy-Efficient Econ., *US light bulb standards a save billions for consumers but manufacturers seek rollback*, July 201815

Bureau of Land Mgmt., “Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation; Rescission or Revision of Certain Requirements,” 83 Fed. Reg. 7924 (Feb. 22, 2018).....13

Chris Mooney, *The U.S. Has Caused More Global Warming Than Any Other Country. Here’s How the Earth Will Get Its Revenge*, Wash. Post, Jan. 22, 2015.7

Dept. of Interior Secretarial Order 3338 (Jan. 15, 2016)12

Dept. of Interior Secretarial Order 3348 (Mar. 29, 2017).....12

Dustin Mulvaney *et al.*, *The Potential Greenhouse Gas Emissions from U.S. Federal Fossil Fuels* (Aug. 2015).....15

Gavin A. Schmidt, Derek Arndt, *Annual Global Analysis for 2018, 2018 was 4th warmest for globe, 3rd wettest for United States*, NAT’L AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMIN., NAT’L OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMIN. (Feb. 2019).....5

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 2013, *Summary for Policymakers, in Climate Change: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change* (T.F. Stocker *et al.*, eds. 2013)5,6

Millennium Alliance for Humanity and Biosphere (2013) *Scientific Consensus on Maintaining Humanity's Life Support Systems in the 21st Century Information for Policy Makers*.....6

Presidential Executive Order on Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017).....12

U.S. Dept. of Commerce *et al.*, *NOAA Fisheries Climate Science Strategy* (Jason S. Link *et al.*, eds., Aug. 2015).....8

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, “2019-02-11 Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for General Service Laps; Notice of proposed rulemaking and request for comment,” 84 Fed. Reg. 3,120 (Feb. 11, 2019).....15

Dep’t of Transp., Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., “The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks,” 83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....14

U.S. EPA, “Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units,” 80 Fed. Reg. 64661 (Oct. 23, 2015).....14

U.S. EPA, “Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guideline Implementing Regulations; Revisions to New Source Review Program,” 83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018).....14

U.S. Global Change Research Program (2014) *Climate Change Impacts in the United States: The Third National Climate Assessment*.....16

U.S. Global Change Research Program (2017) *Climate Science Special Report: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume I*.....9

U.S. Global Change Research Program (2018) *Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II*7,16,18
